

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-1193

JERRY MICHAEL WICKHAM,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Frederick T. Davis
Kristin D. Kiehn
Corey S. Whiting
Elizabeth A. Kostrzewa
Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-6000

Martin J. McClain
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344

Counsel for Jerry Michael Wickham

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. Minimal Time Was Spent On Wickham’s Defense	5
1. Defense Counsel Devoted Almost No Time to Wickham’s Case Until After His Judicial Election, Just Before Trial	5
2. Time Spent By Investigators and an Expert Was Negligible.....	8
B. Wickham Decompensated Greatly Before and During Trial	10
1. Defense Counsel Was Fully Aware of Wickham’s Behavior.....	11
2. Counsel Did Not Advise His Expert Of Wickham’s Behavior.....	12
C. Trial.....	13
1. Guilt Phase.....	13
2. Penalty Phase.....	17
D. Direct Appeal.....	20
E. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	20
II. EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	21
A. The True Extent of Wickham’s Mental Incapacities.....	21
1. Institutionalization and High-Dose Anti-Psychotic Medication	22
2. Multiple Brain and Mental Disorders.....	23
3. Alcohol Abuse	28
B. The Full Extent of Wickham’s Severe Deprivation and Abuse	29
C. The State’s Multiple Giglio And Brady Violations.....	31
1. Tammy Jordan	32
2. Wallace Boudreaux	34
3. John Hanvey	38
4. Michael Moody	39
5. Matthew Norris and Sylvia Wickham.....	41
D. April 7, 2011 Order.....	42
STANDARD OF REVIEW	42
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	43
ARGUMENT	44

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
I. POST-CONVICTION EVIDENCE OF MULTIPLE GIGLIO AND BRADY VIOLATIONS REQUIRES RULE 3.850 RELIEF	44
A. Tammy Jordan	46
B. Wallace Boudreaux.....	49
C. John Hanvey	51
D. Michael Moody.....	52
E. Sylvia Wickham and Matthew Norris	54
F. The Cumulative Effect Of These Violations Establishes Overwhelming Prejudice	55
G. The Brady/Giglio Claims Were Properly Preserved	56
II. WICKHAM’S DEATH SENTENCE RESULTED FROM INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	57
A. Defense Counsel Failed To Conduct An Adequate Investigation.....	57
1. Defense Counsel’s Investigation Was Unreasonably Deficient.....	58
2. Wickham Was Prejudiced By Counsel’s Deficient Performance	69
B. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Object To The Trial Court’s Failure To Weigh Aggravating And Mitigating Factors Prior To Issuing Its Death Sentence	77
1. The Trial Court Failed to Consider the Aggravators and Mitigators Prior to Sentencing Wickham.....	77
2. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective By Waiving The Requirement For Written Sentencing Findings	80
C. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective By Failing To Object To The State’s Inflammatory Language During Its Closing Argument	81
III. WICKHAM WAS TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT AND DEPRIVED OF A COMPETENCY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	83
A. Wickham Was Tried While Incompetent In Violation Of His Right To Substantive Due Process.....	84
1. Clear And Convincing Evidence Creates A Real, Substantial And Legitimate Doubt As To Wickham’s Competency	84
2. This Claim Is Properly Preserved.....	87
B. The Trial Court’s Failure To Order A Competency Hearing Violated Wickham’s Right To Procedural Due Process	88
1. The Trial Court Ignored Blatant Signs of Incompetency.....	89
2. This Claim Is Properly Preserved.....	90

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective By Not Requesting A Competency Hearing.....	91
1. Trial Counsel Unreasonably Failed To Provide Dr. Carbonell With Critical Details About Wickham’s Decompensation	91
2. Trial Counsel Unreasonably Dismissed The Issue Of Wickham’s Competency	92
3. The Court Below Erred In Condoning Counsel’s Failure To Request A Competency Hearing As Acceptable Trial Strategy	94
IV. THE CUMULATIVE IMPACT OF JUDICIAL ERROR DEPRIVED WICKHAM OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	96
V. WICKHAM IS EXEMPT FROM EXECUTION UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	98
CONCLUSION.....	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agan v. Singletary</i> , 12 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 1993).....	92
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	44, 99
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	45
<i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 920 F.2d 1190 (4th Cir. 1990)	93
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009).....	76
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	97
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	97
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	45
<i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 816 F.2d 564 (11th Cir. 1987)	95
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	82
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009)	45, 56
<i>Cooper v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011).....	61
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991)	68
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	46
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	83, 89, 90
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	83, 84
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Futch v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1989).....	83, 92
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	45
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	81
<i>Guzman v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 663 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2011)	45, 46, 48, 56

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Horton v. Zant</i> , 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991).....	60, 67
<i>Hull v. Freeman</i> , 932 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1991).....	92
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992).....	83, 84, 86, 90
<i>Johnson v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 907 (11th Cir. 2011)	61, 62
<i>Johnston v. Singletary</i> , 162 F.3d 630 (11th Cir. 1998).....	92
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	45, 55, 56
<i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1998).....	74
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	45
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	83, 84, 88, 95
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	97
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	43, 58
<i>Rogers v. Gibson</i> , 173 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 1999).....	88
<i>Ryan v. Clarke</i> , 387 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	88
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3259 (2010)	58, 70
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)	47
<i>Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....	45, 46, 50, 56
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	58, 59
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	45
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	59, 60, 65
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	58, 72
<i>Wright v. Moore</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	88
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	96

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	47
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 2011 Fla. LEXIS 1518 (Fla. June 30, 2011).....	43
<i>Bouie v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1990).....	80
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	48
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Broomfield v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 1043 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	95
<i>Cannady v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1993)	57
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002).....	87, 90
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990).....	72, 73
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 1210 (Fla. 2011)	59
<i>Crook v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005).....	71
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 669 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997).....	78
<i>Grossman v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	78
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	70
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	96
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995).....	81
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	84, 88, 90, 92
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	59, 67, 70
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 44 So. 3d 51 (Fla. 2010)	46
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	48, 49
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010)	76
<i>Layman v. State</i> 652 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	80

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 398 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	97
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008).....	42
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986).....	88
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	45
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	72, 73
<i>Noeling v. State</i> , 40 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1949).....	98
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	65
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009).....	65, 67, 73
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	78, 79
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000)	87, 90
<i>People v. Wickham</i> , 200 N.W.2d 339 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)	97
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	59, 65, 67
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	97
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010)	42
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	78
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	46, 57, 58, 96
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991).....	74
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	62
<i>State v. Riechmann</i> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000).....	62, 79
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	82
<i>Tingle v. State</i> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	88, 90
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	82

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Van Royal v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 625 (1986).....	78
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	20, 98
<i>Wickham v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 2008).....	20
 STATE STATUTES AND RULES	
Section 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2012).....	99
Section 921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1988).....	77
Section 921.141(7), Fla. Stat (1992).....	98
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210 (1988).....	83
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.211 (1988).....	83, 84
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.210–3.215 (1988).....	88
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(a) (2012)	4
